FORM PTO-1594 (Substitute)	SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and 7. 10201223	39d original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name:TUSCARORA INCORPORATED Address:500 Fifth Avenue City: New Brighton State: PA Zip: 15066
3. Nature of conveyance: WPO 2252 Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date: January 16, 2002	□ Individual(s) citizenship □ Association □ General Partnership □ Limited Partnership □ Corporation-State Pennsylvania □ Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: □ Yes □ No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment.)
4. Application number(s) or notes to umber(s)	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
Application number(s) or patent number(s) A Trademark Application No(s)	I.B. Trademark Degistration No.(a)
A. Trademark Application No(s).	B. Trademark Registration No(s).
SEE ATTACHED	SEE ATTACHED
	ached? 🗌 Yes 🔀 No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7
Name: Jody L. Burtner, Senior Paralegal	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6)): \$\frac{190.00}{}
REED SMITH LLP	 ☑ Enclosed ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ☑ Charge any deficiency to deposit account
Address: P.O. Box 488	8. Deposit account number:
City: Pittsburgh State: PA Zip: 15230	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if Paying by Reposit account)
DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE
Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing into	formation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Signature

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: _

Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Box Assignments

Washington D.C. 20224

01 FC:481 02 FC:482

40.00 OP 150.00 OP

and copy of the original document.

Jody L. Burtner, Senior Paralegal

Name of Person Signing

TRADEMARK REEL: 002458 FRAME: 0468

February 11, 2002

Date

1.A Additional Conveying Party(ies) Name(s) To Be Recorded

4.A Additional Trademark Application Serial Numbers To Be Recorded

TRADEMARK	SERIAL NO.	FILING DATE
COLD BANK	76/187,062	December 20, 2000

4.B Additional Trademark Registration Numbers To Be Recorded

TRADEMARK	REG. NO.	REG. DATE
THERMO-SAFE	734,751	July 24, 1962
POLY POST	956,730	April 10, 1973
FREEZ SAFE and Design	1,182,991	December 22, 1981
INSTA-ICE	1,454,117	August 25, 1987
U-TEK POLYFOAM and Design	1,517,704	December 27, 1988
STACKERS	2,510,839	November 20, 2001

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR has adopted and used the trademarks, service marks and tradenames described in Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Marks and Tradenames"); and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE have entered into an Acquisition Agreement dated January //c, 2002 ("Acquisition Agreement") pertaining to the sale and purchase of certain assets and liabilities of ASSIGNOR, including Intellectual Property relating to the Business (as defined in therein), (hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Intellectual Property"), including, the Marks and Tradenames as set forth in at least the attached Schedule A.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, intending to be legally bound, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title, interest in and to the Intellectual Property, including the Marks and Tradenames at least as set forth in the attached Schedule A attached hereto and to any and all applications for registration and registrations therefor, together with the goodwill of ASSIGNOR'S business associated with the Marks, and any common law

rights, including, without limitation, any and all prior causes of action and damages relating thereto worldwide.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY COVENANTS that upon the reasonable request of ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR agrees to execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits reasonably necessary to confirm and perfect the transfer of such Intellectual Property to ASSIGNEE. Any and all reasonable expenses incurred by ASSIGNOR in connection with its obligations under this paragraph shall be paid by the ASSIGNEE (or its assigns) provided, however, that ASSIGNOR has obtained the prior written consent of ASSIGNEE (or its successors or assigns) to incur the expense for which ASSIGNOR seeks payment.

ASSIGNEE hereby confirms, agrees to and accepts this Assignment of Intellectual Property.

-2-

POLIFOANI FACKERS CORPORATION
By: Morton clhosen
Name: Monton I. POSER
Title: President
Date:
·
Sworn to and subscribed
before me this 16th day of January, 2002
L. D. K.
Notary Public Notary Public Notary Public Notary Public Notary Public MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 4/24/2003
Control of the section of the sectio

TUSCARORA INCORPORATED
By: Brian C. Mullins
Name: Brigh C. Mullins
Title: Senior Vice President
Date: 19nuary 16, 2002
Sworn to and subscribed
before me this 16th day of January, 2002
Notary Public Notary Public Notary Public Notary Public NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 4/24/2003

SCHEDULE A - INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

U.S. Trademark Registrations

TRADEMARK	REG. NO.	REG. DATE
THERMO-SAFE	734,751	July 24, 1962
POLY POST	956,730	April 10, 1973
FREEZ SAFE and Design	1,182,991	December 22, 1981
INSTA-ICE	1,454,117	August 25, 1987
U-TEK POLYFOAM and Design	1,517,704	December 27, 1988
STACKERS	2,510,839	November 20, 2001

U.S. Application for Trademark Registration

TRADEMARK	SERIAL NO.	FILING DATE
COLD BANK	76/187,062	December 20, 2000

Unregistered Marks.

MARK	MARK	MARK
SHIPSAFE	FISHIPPER	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (THERMOMETER/GRAPH CONFIGURATION)
DEEP CHILL	FRESH SHIPPER AND DESIGN	[MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (THERMOMETER/SUN CONFIGURATION)]
INSULICE	SWEAT STOPPER	THERMO-SAFE AND DESIGN
EXPAND-A-CAP	DUO-TEMP	FREIGHT-SAVERS
QUICK TRIPPERS	[POLYFOAM PACKERS CORPORATION AND DESIGN]	SAMPLE GUARD
	U-TEK (WORD) (FOR GEL PACKS AND FOR THERAPEUTIC HOT AND COLD COMPRESSES)	PAC MASTERS

Trade Names

POLYFOAM
POLYFOAM PACKERS

RECORDED: 02/25/2002